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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE CO , "eREGON 

Order No. 11-4-6-6 	 ) In the Matter of Electing Whether or Not to Hear 

) Arguments on an Appeal of a Hearings Official's Decision 

) Reversing the Planning Director's Denial of a Riparian 

) Modification (Dept. File PA 10-5248) 


WHEREAS, the Lane County Hearings Official has made a decision, reversing the Planning 
Director and approving a riparian modification, application PA 10-5248; and 

WHEREAS, the Lane County Plamling Director has accepted an. appeal of the Hearings 
.Official's Decision to the Board of County Commissioners pursuant to Lane Code 14.515 and 14.520; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Lane County Hearings Official has affirmed his decision on application PA 10· 
5248 pursuant to Lane Code 14.535; and 

WHEREAS, Lane Code 14.600 provides the procedure and criteria which the Board follows in 
deciding whether or not to conduct an on the record hearing for an appeal of a decision by the Hearings 
Official; and 

WHEREAS, Lane Code 14.S1S(3)(f)(ii) provides the option that the appellant can request the 
Board not conduct a hearing on the appeal; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has reviewed this matter at a public meeting of 
the Board; NOW 

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County fmds 
and orders as follows: 

1. 	 That the appeal does not comply with the criteria of Lane Code 14.600(3) and arguments 
on the appeal should therefore not be considered. Findings in support of this decision are 
attached as Exhibit "A." 

2. 	 That the Lane County Hearings Official decision dated February 16, 2011, attached as 
Exhibit "B," is affmned and adopted by the Board of County Commissioners as the 
County's fmal decision. The Board of County Commissioners expressly agrees with and 
adopts the interpretations of the Lane County Rural Comprehensive Plan policies, 
implementing ordinances, or State Law made by the Hearings Official in the decision. 

ADOPTED tfris 6 th day of April, 2011 

Cha~,~ Board of Commissioners 



Order Exhibit "A" 

FINDINGS IN S'L-PPO'RT OF THE ORDER 

1, 	 The subject property 0,06 acres in size and is identified as Tax Lot No, 603 on Lane County 
Tax Assessor's Map 16-07-18-4 L The property is designated Residential (R) in the Lane 
County Rural Comprehensive Plan, is zoned Rural Residential (RR-2, RCP) and is within the 
Floodplain Combining Zone (IFP, RCP), 

2, 	 On March 29, 2010, the applicant submitted to Lane County Land Management an 
application to request Planning Director approval of a riparian modification to allow two 
existing storage sheds and attached decks with in the Riparian Setback Area pursuant to Lane 
Code 16253(3), 

3. 	 On October 21,20 I 0, the Planning Director denied the application. 

4. 	 On Novembcr 2, 2010, the applicant submined a timely appeal of the Planning Director's 
decision. The Director reviewed and accepted the appeal, affinned his original decision and 
schcduled the appeal for a de nOvo hearing before the Hearings Official, 

5, 	 On December 9, 2010, a de novo hearing was held before the Hearings Official, The record 
was held open until February 11, 2011, to allow for additional submittals into the record. 

6. 	 On February 16,2011, the Hearings Official issued a decision modifYing, in part, and 
reversing, in part, the Planning Director's denial of the application. 

7, 	 On February 28, 2011, the applicant submitted a timely appeal of the Hearings Official's 
decision, 

8, 	 On March 3, 2011, !he Hearings Official reviewed the appeal and affumed his decision of 
February 16, 2011. 

9. 	 The appeal states that the Hearings Official exceeded his authority, and misinterpreted and 
misapplied the Lane Code, State Law and other applicable criteria, 

10. In order for the Board to hear arguments on the appeal, Lane Code 14,600(3) requires one or 
more of the Tollowing criteria to be found by the Board to apply to the appeal: 
• 	 The issue is of Countywide significance. 
• 	 The issue will reoccur with frequency and there is a need for policy guidance, 
• 	 The issue involves a unique environmental resource, 
• 	 The Planning Director Or Hearings Official recommends review. 

ll, 	The Board cannot reach a flnal decision within the time constraints of ORS 215 A27(1). 

12, The appeal involves a set of circumstances and a fact pattern particular to the subject property, 
While the appeal raises issues concerning interpretation Lane Code 16253(2) and (3), !he 



issues in the appeal are dealt with in the Official's decision of 
February 16, 20 11, which was affinued by the Hearings Official letter dated March 3, 20 II 

13. 	The appeal involves a set of circumstances and a fact pattern particular to the subject 
property. The requested riparian modification is to allow two existing storage sheds and 
attached decks within the Riparian Setback Area. The storage sheds and decks were 
constructed without pemlits and are the subject of Compliance Action :No. 07-0261. The 
issues raised in this appeal do not occur with frequency and there is no need for policy 
guidance. 

14. 	The Board of Commissioners fmds that the subject property is 3 0.6-3cre developed residential 
parcel that is not a unique environmental rCSOIlTCe. . 

15. The Planning Director and Hearings Official do not recommend review of the appeal. 

16. 	To meet the requirements of Lane Code 14.600(2)(b), the Board is required to adopt a written 
decision and order electing to have a hearing on the record for the appeal Or declining to further 
review the appeal. 

17. 	The Board reviewed this matter at meeting ofApril 6, 20 II, and finds that the appeal does 
not comply with the criteria of Lane Code Chapter 14.600(3), and elects to not hold an on-the
record bearing, 

18. 	The Board affirms and adopts the Hearings Officials decision of February J6,2011, as the 
County's final decision in this matter, and expressly agrees with and adopts the interpretations of 
the Lane County Rural Comprehensive Plim policies, inlplementing ordinances, or State Law 
made by Official in the decision. 



Exhibit B 


IA1~E COUNTY HEARINGS OFFICIAL 

APPEAL OF A PLANNING DIRECTOR DENIAL OF A REQUEST FOR A RIPARIAt~ 


MODIFICATION TO ALLOW TWO EXISTING STORAGE SHEDS AND ATTACHED 

DECKS WITHIN THE RIPARIAN SETBACK AREA OF THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL 


DISTRICT 


Application Summary 

Helen Hickerson, Hwy 36, Blachly, OR The applicant requests a riparian modification, pursuant 
to LC 16.253(3), to allow two existing storage sheds and attached decks within the Riparian 
Setback Area within the Rural Residential Zone 

Parties of Record 

. Helen Hic:kerson Kim O'Dea 

Application History 

Hearing Dates: December 9,2010 
(Record Held Open Unti1 February 11, 2011) 

Decision Date: February 16,2011 

Appeal Deadline 

An appeal must filed within 10 days of issuance ofthis decision, using the provided 
by the County Management Division. appeal will be considered by the Lane 
County Board of Commissioners. 

Statement of Criteria 

LC 16.253(3) 

LC 16.290(7)(d) &(e) 


Findings of Fact 

The property subject to this application, hereinafter referTed to as the "subject property," 
is located on Hv.'Y 36, near Blachly, Oregon. The subject property is 0.6 acres in 
(2,613.6 square feet) and can be identified as tax lot 603, assessor's map 16-07-18-4 L It 
zoned RR-2fRCP and is occupied by a two sheds and attached decks . .'-:tr,ro"p 

L 
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shed #2 is 12 'xJ6' and storage shed #3 is ' 12xI4'. Total area of sheds and decks is about 
875 square feet (37'x25'). Tax lot 604, adjacent to the west, is occupied by a 250 square 
foot cabin and two tent platforms (12' x 14' and 10' x 12'). The total space occupied by 
structures on tax lot 604 is 538 square feet 

The cabin (wi deck) and shed (wi deck) on tax lot 604 have 24 feet and 15 feet, 
respectively, of lineal frontage within the riparian setback area. The two sheds (wi decks) 
have a combined 25 feet oflineal frontage. Total structure frontage within the tract is 64 
feet. 

The structures on the subject property are located entirely within the Riparian Setback 
Area, the area between a line 50 feet above and parallel to the ordinary high water of 
Triangle Lake, a Class I stream. The storage sheds and decks were constructed without 
building permits and are the subject of Compliance Action No. 07-0261. The subject 
property (tax lot 603) is iocated adjacent to tax lot 604, a parcel owned by the applicant 
and which has legallo( status. 

The North Shore Park Subdivision was created in 1971. On June 5, 1972 W. and V. 
Marshall conveyed Lot 3 ofNorth Shore Park Subdivision to Wallace and Helen 
Hickerson. On March 30, 1973, W. and V. Marshall conveyed the western 1"2 of Lot 2 
(tax lot 603) of the North Shore Park Subdivision to Wallace and Helen Hickerson. On 
the same day, W. and V. Marshall conveyed the eastern Yz ofLo! 2 (tax lot 615) to Daniel 
and Judith Walker. Tax lot 615 is about 0.07 acres in size. At the time of the March 30, 
1973 conveyance, W. and V. Marshall also owned adjacent Lot 1 in the North Shore Park 
Subdivision. 

2. 	 On September 27,201 0, a Referral Notice and Opportunity to Comment was sent to 
Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife. As of October 18,2010, no response was 
received. 

3. 	 The subject property has 2,350 square feet of riparian setback area and has frontage of 
about 47 feet along Triangle Lake, a Class 1 stream. Tax lot 604 has 100 feet of frontage 
along Triangle Lake and 5,000 square feet of riparian setback area. TIle subject property 
is a part of a tract (tax lot 604 and 603) that has a frontage of! 4 7 feet on Triangle Lake. 
The tract is occupied by 1413 square feet of structures. 

4. 	 The subject property is not located between the Eugene-Springfield Metropolitan Area 
General Plan Boundary or the Eugene and Springfield Urban Growth Boundaries. 

5. 	 The Hearings Official has taken official notice of Lane County Ordinance No. 4--{)3, 
adopted April 2, 1962. Section IILGA.b. of this ordinance allowed either property line 
adjustments ("an exchange of land between owners of abutting property") and the 
division of one lot witbin a recorded subdivision provided that the resulting tract was not 
less that 6,000 square feet in size and met other dimensional standards. As it turns out, 
this ordinance was not germane as it had been modified several times subsequent to its 
enactment. At the time of the March 30, 1973 division of Lot 2 ofthe North Shore Park 



PA 10-5248 
February 16, 20 II 

Page 3 of8 

Subdivision, Lane County's land division regulations had been codified into Chapter 13 
of the Lane Code CLC). (Ordinance No. 14-72, adopted August II, 1972) 

Lane County Ordinance No. :4-72, as it existed in 1972, also excepted from the 
definition of "subdivision" propeJ1y line adjustl~nents ("an exchange of land between 

abutting property") or where there was the division of one lot a recorded plat 
land to one or more adjacent lots in the plat. Under the latter eat.egary 

resulting tract had to confom1 to the dimensional requirements 
]3.080(1 )(a). The maximum minimum lot size allowed under LC 13.080(1)(a) was 6,000 
square and that was only when a site was served by a public sewer. 

PLAl'<'NING DIRECTOR'S DENIAL OF THE HICKERSON REQUEST (PA 105248) 
FOR A RIPARIAN MODIFICATION IS MODIFIED, IN PART, AJ\D 11' PART. 

The Planning Director's decision is modified because the sole reason for denial ,vas the 
deterrnination that the legal lot status of tax lot 603 had not been proven. On appeal, additional 
evidence was submitted to the Hearings Official that resolved this issue in favor of the applicant. 
Tax lot 603 has legal lot status by vi.rtue of being part of a tract that is composed of tax lots 603 
and 604 and which obtained this status in 1973. 

The broader question is whether the standards for a riparian setback modiflCation have been met. 
The record supports a conclusion that the precursors to the sheds, the lent platforms, had at one 
time nonconforming use status as they pre-existed zoning regulations and, more particularly, the 
riparian setback regulations. It is unclear whether the change, increase or alteration of those 
structures to add walls, roofing and decking has the same status. The second part of this decision 
is to reverse the Planning Director's denial and to grant riparian setback modification approval to 

portions of the t,vo sheds L'1at are detcnnined to have nonconforming use status after 
mrl'm:g undc,rg(me a verification process provided by LC 16.251. The must not only 

nOI1cclllt'orrmn:g use status of the tent platforms but also determine there has 
been a or increase of the use or an impermissible alteration of that use. This conditional 
approval shall valid for two years following the date that this decision final. 

The subject property is zoned R-2 Rural Residential and, pursuant to 16.253(2), is subject to 
the riparian regulations afLC 16.290(7)(d), that provide: 

(d) 	 Riparian Setback Area. l..xcept for property located between the Eugene-Springfield 
1l1etropolitanArea General Plan Boundary and the Eugene and Springfield Urban 
Growth Boundaries, where setbacks are providedfor in LC 16,253(6), the riparian 
setback area shall be the area between a line 50feel above and paTal/ello the ordinary 
high water ofa Class I stream designatedfor riparian vegelation protection in the 
Rural Comprehensive Plan. No structure other than afence shaU be located closer 
than 50 feet from the ordinary high water ofa Class I stream designated for riparian 
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vegetation protection by the Rural Comprehensive Plan, A modification to the riparian 
setback standardfor a structure may be allowed provided the requiremellls ofIe 
16,253(3) or IC 16.253(6), as applicable, are met 

All development on tax lot 603 and tax lot 604 is located entirely within the riparian 
setback area, a modification to the setback standards is required 

LC 1 provides 

(2) 	 Removal o(Vegetation Within the Riparian Setback Area. Thefollowing standards 
shall apply to the maintenance, removal, destruction and replacement of indigenous 
lIegetation within the riparian setback area along Class 1 streams designatedfor 
riparian vegetation protection by the Rural Comprehensive Plan, For purposes ofIC 
16,253(2)(b)(i) and (iii) below, Resource Zones shall be: IC 16,210 (F-I); IC 16,211 
(F-2); LC 16,212 (EFU); IC 16.213 (t'IK),. IC 16,214 (,'YfL); IC 16,215 (PRJ; Ie 
16.216 (Q1"1); IC 16.227 (1WC); and IC 16,232 (DR). For purposes ofIC 
J6,253(2)(b) (i) and (iii) below, Nonresource Zones shall be: IC 16,219 (PF); IC 
16.220 (C-I); IC 16.221 (C-2); IC 16.222 (C-3); IC 16.223 (C-R);LC 16.224 (M~l); 
LC 16.225 (M-2); LC 16,226 (M-3); IC 16,229 (RA); LC 16,230 (RG); IC16,231 
(RR); Le 16,290 (RR); IC 16.291 (RC); IC 16,292 (Rl); IC 16,294 (RPPJ; and LC 
16.295 (RPR), 

(a) 	 A minimum ofsevcnty:five percent (75%) ofthe 10 tal area within the riparian 
setback area of any legal lot shall remain in an unaltered, indigenous state 
except as provided in IC 16.253(2)(b)(i) and IC 16.253(5)(b) below; and 

The applicant argues that LC 16,253(2) is poorly drafted and its reference to legal 
lots implies that the application oftrus provision must be limited to lots 
\'I;'hile I agree that it is imprecisely drafted, there is nothing in LC I to 
U!S~:"'t that illegailots are given a pass on legislation designed to implement 

Goal 5 Flora and Fauna policies and the Goal 6 Waler Resources of the 
County Rural Comprehensive Plan,l LC 16.253(2)(d), instance, lists 

",,,,enl'i(')n to setback removal standards of LC 16,253(2) &(3), One would 
imflgl!le that if there were a legislative intent to exempt illegal Jots from the 
riparian setback standards that provision would be placed in this list. It is not 
Further, such a policy would seem to be inconsistent with LC 16,005(1) that slates 
"A Development Mav Be Used Only For a Lawful Use, A lawful use is a use thai 
is not prohibited by law or which is nonconforming pursuanl to LC ] 6 below 
ofthis chapter," I believe it more reasonable to interpret LC 16,253(2) to mean 
that one cannot apply for a modification to the riparian setback removal standards 

an illegal lot. 

The issue raised by the applicant does not appear to be relevant, howGver,since I 
have determined that the subject property is a legal lot by virtue of its being part 

I LC 16.253(1) lists conformance with these standards as the purpose of the Riparian Regulations, 
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of a tract that includes tax lot 604, a parcel that has legal lot status, The relevant 
Lane County regulation is Ordinance No, 14-72, Under this ordinance, the 
division of one lot in a recorded plat that added land to one or more adj a cent lots 
in the plat was legal without County approval so long as was no resulting 
tract that did not meet dimensional requirements of LC 13,080( 1 lea), The most 
liberal standard ofLC 13,080(1)(a) was 6,000 square feet '.1'111ile the addition of 
the transfened property did not result in the receiving tracts exceedmg 6,000 
square feet, it was the practice of the County to allow this type of conveyance 
where the end result was that the receiving tracts were less nonconforming than 
prior to the transfer and where a substandard lot was made more substandard, The 
subject property therefore has legal lot status by virtue of being part of a tract that 
includes tax lot 604 and this application is subject to a review under LC 
16.253(2). 

In regard to the merits of the application vis a this approval criterion, the two 
storage sheds on the subject property, which are x 16' and' 12 x 14', 
respectively, have a total area (including decks) of about 875 square feet Tax lot 
604 is occupied by three structures that collectively cover 538 square feet Tax 
lots 603 and 604, combined, are subject to 7,350 square feet of the riparian 
setback area and therefore the 1413 square feet of structures represent a little 
more than 19 percent of the tax lot's area, 

The record contains uncontroverted testimony that the portion of the riparian area 
that is unoccupied by structures has neit been modified subsequent to the effective 
date of LC 16253 2 Therefore, the application meets the standard of Le 
16253(2)(a) as 81 percent of the total area within the riparian setback area 
remains in the unaltered, indigenous state that existed on November 12, 1992, 
when LC I (Ordinance 10-92) became effecti ve. 

(b) 	 Removal ofexisting vegetation from within the riparian setback area ofany 
legal lot shall not exceed the shoreline linear frontage and square footage 
limitations calculated as follows: 

(i) 	 The maximum allowable removal for any legal lot having frontage of 
200 feet or less in length along a Class 1 stream shall not exceed 50 
linear fect along the shoreline and an area nol greater than 2,500 
squarefeet within the riparian setback area ofa Nonresource Zone, or 
5,000 square feet within the riparian setback area ofa Resource Zone. 

As noted above, the subject property is part of a legal lot (tract) that is 
comprised of tax lots 604 and 603 and is located within a nome source 
zone, Combined, these two tax lots have less than 200 feet of frontage on 
Triangle Lake and therefore Le 16253(2)(b)(i) is applicable. 

, LC 16.253 was adopted through Lane County Ordinance No, 10-92, enacted Oclober 13, 1992 and effective 
November 12,1992, 
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The structures located on the tract have a combined frontage of lineal 
feet and an area of 1,413 square feet v,ithin the riparian setback area, The 
existing structures on the tract do not meet the lineal footage standard of 
LC 16253(2)(b)(i), 

applicant has argued that the comtlllction of the structures preceded 
tbe effective date ofLC 16.253. This would be a persuasive argument if 
the nonconforming use status of all ofthe stmctures has been verified, 
This is not the case, however, as only the cabin and shed located on tax lot 
604 have been accorded this status. 

While it is possible that the platforms that form the base of the two sheds 
on tax lot 603 are nonconfonr.ing, given the zoning that ;nay have existed 
when they were created, it to be seen whether the same 
conclusion can be ;nade regarding the walls and decking surrounding 
them, The shed platfor;ns were eitl-ter nonconformiIlg uses or illegal 
uses/stTUctures. If the latter, they cannot be granted a riparian 
modification. If the shed platfonns are verified as being noneo:lforming, 
then the question is whether the subsequent addition of walls and decking 
were pennissible alterations of that status, 

Assuming, for arguments sake, that the stmctures on tax lot 603, or 
portions thereof, are nonconforming then a modification to the riparian 
setback standards may be possible, 

16.253(3) provides: 

11lodificalions. A modification to the applicable riparian setback standardfor a structure may 
be allowed provided the Oregon Department ofFL,h and Wildlife (hereafter ODF & WJ is 
consulted by the Planning Director at least 10 working dayspriar to the initial permit decision 
and an application for a modifICation 10 the setback standard has been submitted pursuant to 
LC 14.050 and approved by the Planning Director pursuantto the requirements ojLC 14.100 
with fin dings oj compliance addressing theJaliowing criteria: 

The first part of this criterion has been met as the OnFW was notified through a referral notice 
mailed September 27, 2010. 

(aJ . The location oj a structure within the riparian setback area shall not result in the 
removal or the alteration ojvegetation with in the riparian setback area in excess ofthe 
standards ofLC 16.253(2) above. For purposes ofLC 16.253, altered means to 
eliminate, significantly reduce or interrupt the natural growth cycle ofindigenous 
vegetation by removal ar destruction ojthe vegetation caused by a person,. and 

(b) 	 The riparian vegetation does not actually extend all the way into the riparian setback 
area 10 the location ofthe proposed structure, This determination shall include 
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cOllsideration ofany evidellce ofriparian vegetation existing prior to allY removal of 
indigenolls vegetation before or during the application review period,: or 

The applicant argues that LC 16.253(2) & (3) are contradictory in the sense that if you 
can't meet the standards ofLC 16.253(2) then you request a modification under LC 
16,253(3) but (3)(a), in tum, requires you to meet the standards ofLC 16.253(2). 

\\'hile the language of LC 16.253(3) could be much clearer, I believe that the applicant 
chooses to ascribe the most confusing interpretation to its text Accordingly, I believe that 
the riparian setback standards should be viewed in this manner: 

Inc RR-2 zoning district (LC 16.290(7)(d)) requires a setback of 50 feet between 
structures and Class I streams. Triangle Lake is classified as Class I stream. 

LC 16.290(7)(e) directs one to LC 16.253(2) for removal of vegetation within the 
RR-2 zoning districts riparian setback area. 

16.253(2) places restrictions upon the removal of vegetatien within a riparian 
setback area. This section does not distinguish between the different reasons for 
which one might want to remove vegetation from a setback area. 

LC 16.253(3) specifically deals with situations where one wishes to place a 
structure within the riparian setback area. For a modification to be approved, LC 
16.253(3) requires (a) the location of the srmcture not remove vegetation in 
excess oftha! allowed by LC 16.253(2) and (b) that the riparian vegetation does 
not actually extend all the way into setback area to the location of the 
proposed structure. I agree that it makes little sense to conjunctively combine 
these two provisions but, if so combined, it can be read to mean that the more 
rigorous second provision subsumes the first and that the applicant must 
demonstrate that there was no riparian vegetation in the location of the proposed 
structure prior to that structure's placement. If read in this manner, both 
provisions will be satisfied where there has been no removal in excess of LC 
16.253(2) because the riparian vegetation did not exist. 

Given evidence in the record, r believe that this standard can be met for the 
structures that have verified nonconfonning use status. The scope and breadth of 
this approval can t"l-terefore be conditioned upon that circumstance. 

(c) 	 It can be dmwnstrated that an unduly restrictive burden would be placed 011 the 
property owner if Ihe structure was not allowed to be located within the riparian 
setback area. 

LC 16.253(3)(c) offers an alternative criterion to obtain a modification and that is to 
show that the imposition of the riparian setback standards would place an unduly 
restrictive burden on the property ovmer if not allowed to place the structure within the 
riparian setback area. The "unduly restrictive" burden may turn on the question of 
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whether, at the time of construction, the applicable regulations (if any) limited the 
number of accessory structures associated with a residence. If one assumes that there 
were no limitations then it is clear that the regulation would place an unduly restrictive 
burden on the property owner to place legal structures on the property as the riparian 
setback area covers over 75 percent of the property and there isn't roO:J1, because of the 
driveway, to site a structure of similar size within the remaining prope1ty. In addition, 
much if not all of the area outside of the riparian lies within the setback from the 
adjacent road. 

In summary, operative proviso is t.fjat the two structures on tax lot 603 have not yet 
been verified as having nonconforming use status. I do not believe that the provisions of 
LC 16253(3)(a) & (b) or (c) are available to illegal uses. Therefore, as a precursor to 
qualifying for a modification of the riparian setback standards, the applicant must fust 
demonstrate that the structures are either outright permitted or are nonconfonning. 

The bottom line is that this decision is not the proper venuc to address the nonconf01m;ng 
use status oflhe two sheds. Neither the notice of the Director's decision northe notice of 
this appeal address the verifrcation standards ofLC 1 1(1) and it is therefore 
inappropriate to address those standards now. Suffice it to day that whichever structures, 
or portions on tax lot 603 that ate granted nonconforming use status also, by 
virtue of have a modification of the riparian setback standards applicable to 
the Rural Residential District. 

Conclusion 

I am somewhat mystified as to why an application for a ripatian modification was chosen as the 
vehicle to address the status of the 1:\vo structures on tax lot 603. TI1C applicant claims that 
planning staff so directed her and the plamling staff denies that assertion. Regardless, the specter 
of the nonconforming use status of the two sheds on tax lot 603 has permeated tms appeaL The 
irony is twofold. First, no final, complete ripariaIl modification can be issued until the 
nonconforming use issue is determined. Second, and moro important, a nonconforming use 
determination would seem address all related issues, such as legality ofthe structures 85 well 
as their right to be placed within the riparian setback area. these reasons, this decision must 
be conditional in nature until the status of the two structures can be determined. 

RespectfuUy Submitted, 



LANE COUNTY HEARINGS OFFICIAL 

APPEAL OF A PLAN:N1NG DIRECTOR DENIAL OF A REQUEST FOR A RIPARIAN 

MODIFICATION TO ALLOW TWO EXISTING STORAGE SHEDS AND ATTACHED 

DECKS WITHIN THE RIPARIAN SETBACK AREA OF THE RURAL RESlDENTIAlo 


DISTRICT 


, Application Summary 

Helen Hickerson, Hwy 36, Blachly, OR. The applicant requests a riparian modification, pursuant 
to LC 16253(3), to allow two existing storage sheds and attached decks within the Riparian 
Setback Area within the Rural Residential Zone (RR-2/RCP). 

l'arties of Record 

. Helen Hickerson 	 Kim O'Dea 

Application History 

Hearing Dates: December 9, 2010 
(Record Held Open Until February 11,2011) 

Decision Date: February 16,2011 

Appeal Deadline 

An appeal must be filed within 10 days of the issuance of this decision, using the form provided 

by the Lane County Land Management Division. The appeal will be considered by the Lane 

County Board of Commissioners. 


Statement of Criteria 


LC 16.253(3) 

LC 16.290(7)(d) &(e) 


Findings of Fact 


1. 	 The property subject tei this application, hereinafter referred to as the "subject property," 
is located on Hwy 36, near Blachly, Oregon. The $\1bject property is 0.6 acres in size 
(2,613.6 square feet) and can be identified as tax lot 603, assessor's map 16-D7-18-41.lt 
zoned RR-2IRCP and is occupied by a two storage sheds and attached decks. Storage 

Attachment 2 

http:16-D7-18-41.lt
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shed #2 is 'x16' and storage shed #3 is' 12x 14', Total area of shcds and decks is about 
875 square feet Tx25'), Tax lot 604, adjacent to the west, is occupied by a 250 square 
foot cabin and two tent platfonns (12' x 14' and 10' x 12'), The total space occupied by 
structures on tax lot 604 is 538 square feet. 

The cabin (wi deck) and shed (wi deck) on tax lot 604 have 24 feet and 15 feet, 
respectively, of lineal frontage within the riparian setback area, The two sheds (wi decks) 
have a combined 25 feet of lineal frontage, Total structure frontage within the tract is 64 
feet. 

The structures on the subject property are located entirely within the Riparian Setback 
Area, the area between a line 50 feet above and parallel to tbe ordinary high water of 
Triangle Lake, a Class I stream, The storage sbeds and decks were constmcted without 
buiiding permits and are the subject of Compliance Action No, 07-0261. Tbe subject 
propeI1y (tax lot 603) is located adjacent to tax lot 604, a parcel owned by the applicant 
and which has legal lot status, 

Tbe North Sbore Park Subdivision was created in 1971, On June 5, 1972 W, and V. 
Marshall conveyed Lot 3 ofNortb Shore Park Subdivision to Wallace and Helen 
Hickerson, On March 30,1973, W, and V, Marshall conveyed the western Y, of Lot 2 
(tax lot 603) of the North Shore Park Subdivision to Wallace and Helen Hickerson, On 
the same day, W. and V. Marshall conveyed the eastern Y, of Lot 2 (tax lot 615) to Daniel 
WId Judith Walker. Tax lot 615 is about 0,07 acres in size, At the ti!1le of the March 30, 
1973 conveyance, W, and V, Marshall also owned adjacent Lot I in the North Shore Park 
Subdivision, 

2, 	 On September 27, 2010, a Referral Notice and Opportunity to Comment was sentlo 
Oregon Departmellt of Fish and Wildlife, As of October 18,2010, no response was 
received. 

3, 	 The subject property bas 2,350 square feet of riparian setback area and has frontage of 
about 47 feet along Triangle Lake, a Class I stream, Tax lot 604 has 100 feet of frontage 
along Triangle Lake and 5,000 square feet of riparian setback area, The subject property 
is a part of a tract (tax lot 604 and 603) that has a frontage of 147 feet on Triangle Lake, 
The tract is occupied by 1413 square feet of structu:res, 

4, 	 The subject property is nOllocated between the Eugene-Springfield Metropolitan Area 
General Plan Boundary or the Eugene and Springfield Urban Growth Boundaries, 

5, 	 The Hearings Official has taken official notice of Lane County Ordinance ;-...[0,4-63, 
adopted April 2, 1962, Section III.G.4.b, of this ordinance allowed either property line 
adjustments (Han exchange ofland between owners of abutting property") and the 
division of one lot within a recorded subdivision provided that the resulting tract was not 
less that 6,000 square feet in and met other dimensional standards, As it turns out, 
this ordinance was not gennane as it had been modified several times subsequent to its 
enactment. At the ti!1le of the March 30, 1973 division of Lot 2 the NOlth Shore Park 
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Subdivision, Lane County's land division regulations had been codified into Chapter 13 
oflhe Lane Code (LC). (Ordinance No. 14-72, adopted August 11, 1972) 

Lane County Ordinance No. 14-- as it existed in 1972, also excepted from the 
definition of "subdivision" property line adjustments ("an exchange ofland between 
owners of abutting property") or where there was the division of one lot in a recorded plat 
that added land to one or more adjaccnt lots in the plat. Under the latter category of 
exception, the resulting tract had to confonn to the dimensional requirements of LC 
13.080(1 lea). The maximum minimum lot size allowed under LC 13.080( I)(a) was 6,000 
square feet and that was only when a site was served by a public sewer. 

Decision 

THE PLANNING DIRECTOR'S DENIAL OF THE HICKERSON REQUEST (PA 10-5248) 
FOR A RIPARIAN MODIFICATION IS MODIFIED, IN PART, AND REVERSED, IN PART. 

The Planning Director's decisio:l is modified because the sole reason for denial was the 
determination that the icgallot status of tax lot 603 had not been proven. On appeal, additional 
evidence was submitted to the Hearings Official that resolved this issue in favor oflhe applicant 
Tax lot 603 has legal lot status by viTtue of being part of a tract that is composed of tax lots 603 
and 604 and which obtained this status in 1973. 

The broader question is whether the standards for a riparian setback modification have been met. 
The record supports a conclusion that the precursors to the sheds, tent platforms, had at one 
time nonconforming use status as they pre-cxisted zoning regulations and, more particularly, the 
riparian setback regulations. It is unclear whether the change, increase or alteration of those 
structures to add walls, roofing and decking has the same status The second part of this decision 
is to reverse the Plan."1ing Director's denial and to grant riparian setback modification approval to 
those portions of the two sheds that are detennined to have nonconforming use status after 
having undergone a verification process provided by 16.251. The process must not only 
verify nonconfonning use status of the tent platfonns but also detcnnine whether there has 
been a change or increase of the use or an impermissible alteration of that use. 'Ibis conditional 
approval shall be valid for tviO years following the date that this decision becomes final. 

Justification for Decision (Conclusion) 

The subject propetty is zoned R-2 Rural Residential and, pursuant to LC 16.253(2), is subject to 
the riparian regulations ofLC 16.290(7)(d), that provide: 

(d) 	 Riparian Setback Area, Exceptfor property located between the Eugene-Springfield 
Metropolitan Area General Plan Boundary and the Eugene and Springfield Urban 
Growth Boundaries, where setbacks are providedfor in LC 16,253(6), the riparian 
setback area shall be the area between a line 50 feet above and parallel to the ordinary 
high water ofa Class 1 stream designatedfor riparian vegetation protection in the 
Rural Comprehensive Plan. No structure other than afence shaJi be located closer 
than 50 feetfrom the ordinary high water ofa Class 1 stream designatedfor riparian 



PA 10-5248 
February 16,2011 

40f8 

vegetation protection by the Rural Comprehensive Plan. A modification to the riparian 
setback standardfor a structure may be allowed provided the requirements ofLC 
16.253(3) or LC 16.253(6), as applicable, are met. 

All development on tax lot 603 and tax lot 604 is loeated entirely within the riparian 
selback area. Therefore, a modifieation to Ihe setback standards is required 

LC 16.253(2) provides: 

(2) 	 Removal o{'Vegetation Within the Riparian Setback Area. Thefollowing standards 
shall apply to the maintenance, removal, destruction and replacement ofindigenous 
vegetation within the riparian setback area along Class 1 streams designatedfor 
riparian vegetation protection by the Rural Comprehensive Plan. For purposes ofLC 
16.253(2)(b)(i) and (iii) below, Resource Zones shall be: LC 16.210 (F-l); LC 16.211 
(F-2); LC 16.212 (EFU); LC 16.213 (NR); LC 16.214 (1',1L); LC 16.215 (PR); LC 
16.216 (QM); LC 16.227 (mIC); (md LC 16.232 (DR). For purposes ofLC 
16.253(2)(b)(i) and (iii) below, Nonres(}urce Zones shall be: LC 16.219 (PF); LC 
16.220 (C-1); LC 16.221 (C-2); LC 16.222 (C-3); LC 16.223 (C-R),-LC 16.224 (M-I); 
LC 16.225 (M-2); LC 16.226 (M-3); LC 16.229 (RA); LC 16.230 (RG); LC 16.231 
(RR); LC 16.290 (RR); LC 16.291 (RC); LC 16.292 (Rl); LC 16,294 (RPF); andLC 
16.295 (RPR). 

(a) 	 A minimum ofseventy :five percent (75%) ofthe total area within the riparian 
setback area ofany legal lot shall remain in an unaltered, indigenous state 
except as provided in LC 16.253(2)(b)(i) and LC 16.253(5)(b) below; and 

The applicant argues that 16.253(2) is poorly drafted its reference 10 legal 
lots implies that the application Oflhis provision must be limited to legal lots. 
While I agree that it is imprecisely drafted, there is nothing in LC 16.253(2) to 
suggest mat illegal lots are given a pass on legislation designed 10 implement 
Goal 5 Flora and Fauna policies and the Goal 6 Water Resources policies of the 
Lane County Rural Comprehensive Plan. l LC 16.253(2)(d), for instance, lists 
exceptions to the setback removal standards of 16.253(2) &(3). One would 
imagine that if there were a legislative intent to exempt illegal lots from the 
riparian setback standards that provision would be placed in this list. It is not 
Further, such a policy would seem to be inconsistent with LC J6.005( I) that states 
"A Development Mav Be Used Only For a Lawful Use. A lawful use is a lise that 
is not prohibited by law or which is nonconforming pllrsuant to Le 16.251 below 
ofthis chapter." I believe it more reasonable to interpret LC 16.253(2) to mean 
that one cannot apply for a modification to the riparian setback removal standards 
for an illegal lot. 

The issue raised by the applicant does Dot appear to be relevant, however, since I 
have determined that the subject property is a legal lot by virtue of its being part 

I LC 16.253(1) lists conformanCe with these standards as the purpose of the Riparian Regulations. 



FA 10-5248 
February 16, 20l! 

Page 5 of8 

a tract that includes tax lot 604, a parcel that has legal lot starus, The relevant 
Lane County regulation is Ordinance No, 14-72, Under this ordinance, the 
division of one lot in a recorded plat that added land to one or more adjacent lots 
in the plat was legal without County approval so long as there was no resulting 
tract that did not meet the dimensional requirements ofLC 13,080(1)(a), The most 
liberal standard ofLC l3.080(1)(a) was 6,000 square W11ile the addition of 
the transfened propeny did not result in the receiving tracts exceeding 6,000 
square feet, it was the practice of the County to allow this type of conveyance 
where end result was that the receiving tracts were less nonconionning than 
prior to the transfer and where a substandard lot was made more substandard, The 
subject property therefore has legal lot status by virtue of being part of a tract that 
includes tax lot 604 and this application is thus subject to a review under LC 
16.253(2), 

In regard to the merits of the application vis it vis this approval criterion, the two 
storage sheds on the subject property, which are 12' x 16' and '12 x 14', 
respectively, have a total area (including decks) of about 875 square feet Tax lot 
604 is occupied by three structures that collectively cover 538 square feet 
lots 603 and 604, combined, are subject to 7,350 square feet of the riparian 
setback area and therefore the 1413 square of stmcrures represent a little 
more than 19 percent of the tax lot's area. 

The record contains uncontroverted testimony that the portion of the riparian area 
that is unoccupied by structures has not been modified subsequent to the effective 
date ofLC 16,253 2 Therefore, the application meets the standard of 
16.25 3 (2)(a) as 81 percent of the total area within the riparian setback area 
remains the unaltered, indigenous slate that existed on November 12, 1992, 
when LC 16,253 (Ordinance 10-92) became effective, 

(b) 	 Removal ofexisting vegetation from within the riparian setback area ofany 
legal lot shall nol exceed the shoreline linear frontage and squarefootage 
limitations calculated as follows: 

(I) 	 The maximum allowable removalfor any legallot Itavingfrontage of 
200feet or less ill lellgtlt alollg a Class 1stream shall not exceed 50 
linear feel along the shoreline and an area nol greater than 2,500 
squarefeet within the riparian setback area ofa Nonresource Zone, or 
5,000 square feet witllin the riparian setback area ofa Resource Zone. 

As noted above, the subject property is part of a legal lot (tract) that is 
comprised of tax lots 604 and 603 and is located within a nonresource 
zone. Combined, these two tax lots have less than 200 of frontage on 
Triangle Lake and therefore LC 16.253(2)(b)(i) is applicable, 

--...--.----
2 LC l6253 was adopted through Lane County Ordinance No. lQ-92, enacted October 13, ]992 and effective 
November l2, 1992, 
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The structures located on the tract have a combined frontage of jineal 
feet and an area of 1,413 square within riparian setback area. The 
existing structures on the tract do not meet the lineal footage standard of 
LC 16.253(2)(0)(i). 

The applicant has argued that the construction of the structures preceded 
the effective date of LC 16.253. This would be a persuasive argument if 
the nonconi(Jrming use status of ail of the structures has been verified. 
This is not the case, however, as only the cabin and shed located on tax lot 
604 have been accorded this status. 

\Vhilc it is possible that the platforms that form the base of the two sheds 
on t'lX lot 603 are nonconforming, given the zoning that may have existed 
when they were created, it remains to be seen whether the same 
conciusion can be made regarding the walls and decking surrounding 
them. The shed platforms were either legal nonconforming uses or illegal 
uses/stmctures. If the latter, they cannot be granted a riparian 
modification. Iflhe shed platforms are verified as being nonconforming, 
then the question is whether the subsequent addition of walls and decking 
were permissible alterations of that status. 

Assuming, for arguments sake, that the structures on tax Jot 603, or 
portions thereof; are nonconforming then a modification to the riparian 
setback standards may be possible. 

LC 16.253(3) provides: 

Modifications. A modification 10 the applicable riparian setback standardfor a structure may 
be allowed provided the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (hereafter ODF & If) is 
consulted by the Planning Director at leasl10 working days prior to the initial permit decision 
and an application for a modification to the setback standard lIas been submitted pursuant to 
LC 14.050 and approved by the Planning Director pursuant to the requirements ofLC 14.100 
with findings of compliance addressing the following criteria: 

The fIrst part of th.is criterion has been met as tl1e ODFW was notified through a referral notice 
mailed September 27, 20 10. 

ra) 	 The location ofa structure within the riparian setback area shall not result in the 
removal or the alteration ofvegetation within the riparian setback area in excess ofthe 
standards ofLC 16.253(2) above. For purposes ofLC 16.253, altered means to 
eliminate, significantly reduce or interrupt the natural growth cycle ofindigenous 
vegetation by removal or destruction of the vegetation caused by a person; and 

(b) 	 The riparian vegetation does not actually extend all/he way into the riparian setback 
area to the location of the proposed structure. This determination shall include 
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consideration ofany evidence ofriparian vegetation existing prior to any removal of 
indigenous vegetation before or during the application review period,: or 

The applicant argues that LC 16.253(2) & (3) are contradictory in the sense that if you 
can't meet the standards of LC 16,253(2) then you request a modification under LC 
16.253(3) but (3)( a), in tum, requires you to meet standards of LC 16.253(2), 

wnile the l<l'1guage ofLC 16.253(3) could be much clearer, I believe that the applicant 
chooses to ascribe the most confusing interpretation to its text Accordingly, I believe that 
the riparian setback standards should be viewed in this manner: 

• 	 Inc RR-2 zoning district eLC 16.290(7)( d)) requires a setback of 50 feet between 
stmctures and Class I streams. Triangle Lake is classified as Class [ stream, 

• 	 LC 16.290(7)(e) directs one to LC 16.253(2) for removal of vegetation within the 
RR-2 zoning districts riparian setback area. 

• 	 LC 16.253(2) places restrictions upon the removal of vegetation within a riparian 
setback area, This section does not distinguish between the different reasons for 
which one might want to remove vegetation from a setback area. 

• 	 LC 16.253(3) specifically with situations where one wishes to place a 
stmcture within the riparian setback area. For a modification to be approved, LC 
16.253(3) requires Ca) the location of the stmctnre not remove vegetation in 
excess of that allowed by LC 16.253(2) and (b) that the riparian vegetation does 
not actnally extend all the way into the setback area to the location of the 
proposed structure. I agree that it makes little sense to conjunctively combine 
these two provisions but, ifso combined, it can be read to mean that the more 
rigorous second provision subsumes the first and that the applicant must 
demonstrate that there was no riparian vegetation in the location of the proposed 
structure prior to that structure's placement. If read in tius mamlcr, both 
provisions will be satisfied where there has been no removal in excess ofLe 
16.253(2) because the riparian vegetation did not exist. 

Given evidence in the record, I believe that this standard can be met for the 
stmcturcs that have verified nonconfonning use status, The scope and breadth of 
this approval can therefore be conditioned upon that ClrCWllstance. 

(c) 	 It can be deffUJIIstrated that an unduly restrictive burden would be placed on the 
property owner if the structure was not allowed to be located within Ihe riparian 
setback area. 

LC 16,253(3)(c) offers an alternative criterion to obtain a modification and that is to 
show that the imposition of tbe riparian setback standards would place an unduly 
restrictive burden on the property owner if not allowed to place the stmctme within the 
riparian setback area. The "unduly restrictive" burden may turn on the question of 
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whether, at the time the applicable zoning (if any) limited the 
number of accessory structures associated with a residence. one assumes that there 
were no limitations then it is that the regulation would place fh'1 Unduly restrictive 
burdcn on the property owner to place legal structures on the property as the riparian 
setback area covers over percent oftha property and there isn't room, because of the 
driveway, to site a structure of similar size within the remaining property. In addition, 
much if not all of the area outside of the riparian setback lies within the setback from the 
adj acent road. 

In summary, the operative proviso is that the two structures on tax lot 603 have not yet 
been verified as having nonconforming use status. I do not believe that the provisions of 
LC 16.253(3)(a) & (b) or (c) arc available to illegal uses. as a precursor to 
qualifying for a modilication of the riparifh'l setback standards, applicant must Erst 
demonstrate that the structures are either outright permitted or are nonconforming. 

The bottom line is that this decision is not the proper venue to address the nonconforming 
use status of the two sheds. Neither the notice of tho Director's decision nor the notice of 
this appeal address the verification standards of LC 16.251 (l) and it is L'lerefore 
inappropriate to address those standards now. Snffice it to day that whichever structures, 
or portions thereof, on tax lot 603 that are granted nonconforming use status also, by 
virtue of this decision, have a modification of the ripat~an setback standards applicable to 
the Rural Residential District. 

Conclusion 

I am somewhat mystified as to an application for a riparian modification was chosen as the 
vehicle to address the status of the two structures on tax lot 603. applicant claims that 
planning staff so directed her and the planning staff denies that assertion. Regardless, the specter 
of the noneonfonning use status of the two sheds on tax lot 603 has permeated this appeal. The 
irony is twofold. First, no fmal, complete riparifh'1 modification can be issued until the 
nonconforming use issue is determined. Second, and more inlportant, a nonconforming use 
determination would seem address all related issues, such as the legality of the structures as well 
as their right to be placed within the riparimr setback area. For these reasons, this decision must 
be conditional in nature until the status of the two structures can be determnlcd. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Gary D ielle 
Lane ounty Hearing Official 
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LANE COUNC lL OF GOVE RNM ENTS 

March 3, 2011 

Mr. Kent Howe, Director of Planning 
Lane County Land Management Division 
125 E. 8Th Ave. 
Eugene, OR 9740 I 

Re : Appeal a/Hearings Official dec ision in Hickerson (PA 10-5248) 

Dear Mr. Howe: 

On February 16,2011 I issued a decision revers ing the Plan ning Director's denial of the Hickerson 
request fo r a riparian modification fo r two sheds on tax lot 603, assessor 's map 16--D7-18--4L On March 
2,20 II th e applicant appea led my decision. Upon a review of these appeals, I find that the allegations of 
error ha ve been adequately addressed in my decision and that a reconsideration of that dec ision is not 
warranted. 

The approval was conditional because it is clear from the record, and admitted by the applicant, that the 
structures on tax lot 603 have not been verified as having nonconfonnin g use status. The appl icant, 
through the riparian mod ification application, wishes to circumvent the nonconforming use verificati on 
process by obtaining a ruling that the structures , in total, comply wi th the riparian modificat ion 
application regard less of the legal status of those structures. These structures are not just the tent 
platforms that have ex isted for some length of time but also the walls and decks surrounding those 
platforms. The decks, for instance, encroach much more significantly than the platforms themse lves into 
the ripari an setback area. There is no data in the record to suggest that they were completed prior to the 
adoption of the riparian setback regulations. 

Accordingly, on the authority of Lane Code 14.535(1), I shall affirm my February 16, 201ldecision 
without further consideration. Please ad vise interested parties of thi s decis ion. 

Sincerely, 

c:::2;? ~t';;:6 
Gary YDamielle 
Lane Co unty Hearings Official 

cc: Sarah Wilkinson (fi le) 

859 W ILLAMETTE STREET, SUITE 500, EUGENE, OREGON 9 7401-29IO 

www.lcog.org 54I.682 .4283 

http:www.lcog.org


LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

APPEAL OF A 
HEARING'S OFFICIAL DECISI 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 125 E 8"AVENUE, EUGENE OR 97401 
Plallni11g: 682~3807 Building: 682·3823 Sanitatiotl; 682·3754 

FE E: 

Appellant's Representative: -'-l-U:L..'-!....L--1(.."'-'......_ --'-.<&<=_J....LL...L'-'=''---d''''J---'--·""-I.-'-'K-bs"--'-=;-L_ _ _ 

Mailing address 375: L. ) yA ,Sk Z()i.{ ~ 9}«o/ 
PlhgnOne:~.7~-qif Email j(Lrnvk e (a'drLlI Cl/ty'D ,C<»--"S ~£lD 7/Z¢uDate 

&03 

Township - Range -Section · Tax lOl Subdivisioolpmillon lot/parcel 

You have one of two appeal options, Your appeal application will be rej ected if it does not 

contain all the required submittals, ()P7j'()i? 2
Required Option 1 submittals: 

~~~ (The. appellant requests H earing's Official Reconsideration OR Board of Commissioner 
l{ @',"""'W in a H eari ng.) 

1. Fee is appeal fee, payable to Lane County. (See the reverse side/01' important fee ill/OrinatlOl1) 

2. A copy of ion being appealed, with the Department file number. File # ___ _ _ _ 

3. Indicate the to submi t the appeal. (Found in the Hearing Official's Decision) _ _ ____ 

4. Check one of the below to identify your party s tatus with the right to appeal the Hearings 
Official's decision: 

I am the owner ~col1tract purchaser of the subject property; 

_I am the applicant 

Hearings Official, I submitted written testimony into the record 

I am not one of the peirson~{l1E'nti.oned above, but wish to appeal the Hearings Official's 
decision for the reasons in my letter. 

5. A letter that addresses each of the follovvih.,; 

a. 	 The reason(s) why the decision of Ult>.n"arlll '"' Officia l was made ill error or why the 
Hearings Official should reconsider thEN:!,oci,sion; 

Revised on 09/ 10 

Attachment 3 



~ am the applicant for the subject application; 

__ Prior to the decision hy the Hearings OfficiaL [ submitted written testimony into the record 

_ I am not one of the persons mentioned above, but wish to appeal the Oearings Official's 
decision, 

5. Any additional jnformation in support of your appeal. 

EXPLANATION OF THE APPEAL PROCESS UNDER OPTION 2 

LMD Staff will prepare a memorandum (with an Order) for the Board to review the appeal during their 
regular pubhc meetings as an itern under the Public Works section. The parties of record will be notiiied 
of the tentative meeting date on Wll1Ch the Board wUl review the appeal. 

There may be no separate d1scussion of this item. If Board discussion is desired, that item will 
considered separately in an Elect to Hear appeal hearing pursuant to Lane Code 14.600. 

If the Board approves an Order and elects to not conduct a hearing, the final County land use decision 
may he appealed to Land Use Board of Appeals. 
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LAW OFFICE OF BILL KLOOS, PC 
375 W. 4", SUITE 204 

OREGON LAND USE LAW EUGENE, OR 97401 
~El(541)933·3920 
FAX (51,1) 343-8702 

E·MAIL KIMOOEA@LANOUSEOREGON.COM 

February 28, 2011 

Land County Board of Commissioners 
c/o Kent Howe, Planning Director 
Lane County Courthouse/PSB 
125 8th Ave 
Eugene, OR 97401 

Rei 	 Appeal and request for Hearings Official reconsideration of an approval of a Riparian 
Modifieation for Tax Map 16-07-18-41, tax lot 603 (PA 10-5248). Helen 
Hickerson/Kathy Eskandani 

Dear Commissioners and Mr. Damielle: 

Please accept tbis letter as a statement in support oflhe "Option 2" appeal ofPA 10-5248, 
attached. The appellant requests that the Board not conduct a hearing on the appeal and deem 
the Hearing's Official decision the final decision of the County. However, the applicant bopes 
that the Hearings Official will opt to reconsider the second part of his February 16,2011 
decision relating to the Condition of Approval requiring a nonconforming use verification, as 
allowed under Option 2 and LC 14.535. 

In conditioning the above approval for a modification, the Hearings Official exceeded his 
anthority, and mlsinterpreted and misapplied the Lane Code, State Law and other applicable 
criteria. More specifically, the Hearings Official crrcd by: improperly conditioning the approval, 
making a decision that does not address the applicant's issues; and improperly interpreting and 
applying LC 16.253(2) and (3). 

The Hearings Official's decision contains two parts: (1) a determination that Tax Lots 603 and 
604 are a legal lot; and (2) a determination that the standards for a riparian setback modi.fication 
have been met subject to a condition of approval that the applicant apply for a nonconfonning 
use verification on the structurcs, and subject to a limitation that the riparian modification is only 
valid for the portions of the struclnres that are verified. 

The first part of the decision is accurate and is not appealed. Tax lots 603 and 604 are a legal 
lot. 

Thc appeal is based on the following facts and argument: 

LC J6.253 regulates "the maintenance, removal, des/metion and replacement ofindigenous 
vegetation with the riparian setback area. " Note that this language does not contain the tenn 
"disturb." 16.253(2), 1[no indigenous riparian vegetation is removed (etal), LC 16.253 is 
not triggered. Riparian vegetation, as regulated by LC 16.253, did not exist on the site until 
November 12, 1992, when Ordinance 10-92 became effective and created LC 16,253. The tent 
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platfonns on TL 603, the footprint ofwhicb has not changed, predated November 12, 1992. The 
Hearings Official acknowledged these facts when be found, "the portion ofthe riparian area 
that is unoccupied by structures has not been modified subsequent to the effective date ofLe 
16.253" Decision, page 5. Therefore, it is uncontroverted that the existing structures have not 
"removed" any riparian vegetation. Furtherrnorc, the Hearings Official found that "the record 
supports a conclusion that the precursors to the sheds, the tent platforms, *** pre-existed zoning 
regulations and, more particularly, the riparian setback regulations." Decision, page 3. 

Review sbould bave ended there. Once the Hearings Official detcullined that no vegetation had 
been removed, the decision should have reflected that LC 16.253 was not applicable and that a 
modification to LC 16.253 was not required. 

The Hearings Official erred in blending nonconformmg use law with riparian regulation 
requirements. Each is an independent analysis. As recognized by the Hearings Official, revIew 
of a nonconfonning use is different in request and scope. The Hearings Official's flO dings began 
to veer off track when he determined that subsequent maintenance of the platforms (new boards) 
and construction ontg12 of (or even if in the footprint of) the platforms (sheds) J.I:!ig);!]; violate 
NCU law, despite already acknowledging that the footprint ofthe tent platiom1s had not changed 
and riparian vegetation had not been removed since 1992, when LC 16.253 went into effect. The 
conclusion that the NCU "maintenance and improvement" issue was relevant to the subject 
application is the error of the decision. 

In short, based on the hearing official's findings, no riparian vegetation has been removed or 
disturbed by the structures. LC 16.253 is not applicable. As such, no modification is needed. 

It is unclear how the Hearings Official reacbed his conclusion under LC 16.253(2)(b), given his 
earlier and latter findings that no riparian vegetation has been removed by the structures. 
Subsection (2)(b) only applies to remQ"ll] of e~xisting vegetation, per the text. There has been no 
removal of vegetation for any of the structures. The Hearings Official has already determined 
that to be so. This is especially true for the structures on TL 604, which have NCU status dating 
back to the late 1960's. As such, the Hearings Official's findings on page 6 are not supported. 
While his square foot and lineal foot figures may be accurate to tbe site plan, they do not reflect 
"removed vegetation," which is the focus of the standard. 

In addition, the findings under LC 16.253(3)(b) appear to support the applicant's position, once 
the riparian modification fmdings are (eased out of the NCU knot. All parties agree that the 
footprint of the structures predate Ordinance 10-92. That position is supported by the record. As 
such, no riparian vegetation has been removed. 

And finally, in his conclusion the Hearings Official is "mystified" as (0 why an application for a 
riparian modification was chosen. "The applicant claims that planning staffso directed her and 
the planning staffdenies that assertion." Attached is a letter from staff directing the applicant to 
file a modification. The applica.'1t spent many hours with stafflrying to explain why the 
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interpretation and application of code was mcorrect. In the end, the applicant just apphed for 
what she was instructed to. 

/cL 
? 

-- --~,~ ~. ~ 

Attachments: 

E-mail from staff dated May 21, 2010; 

Copy of decision 




Kimberly J.R. O'Dea 

From: WILKINSON Sarah W [Sarah.WILKINSON@co.lane.oLus] 
Sent: Friday. May 21,20104:32 PM 
To: Kimberly J R O'Dea 
Cc; KENDALL Jerry; HOWE Kent 
Subject: RE: PA 10-5248 Hickerson 

Kim, 

I hope you haveihad a great weekend 

This is email is to follow up in regard to our conversation on Monday. May 17. 

Based on conversation with County Counsel, the County will count toward LC 16.253(2)(b) the total linear length of all four 
structures. As you know, the four structures exceed the 50-foot tinear length allowed, The County has Identified two 
possible remedies: 

1. Obtain a legal lot verification that recognizes Tax Lot No. 603 as a separate parcel. To address the problem of having 
accessory structures on a parcel without a dwelling, you would need to obtain a non-conforming use verification for each 
of the tvvo sheds. 

2. Obtain a iegallot verification that recognizes Tax Lot No. 603 aCld 604 as one parcel. To address the oroblem of 
exceeding the maximum linear length allowed, you would need to obtain a variance to LC 16.253(2)(b), 

If you have any questioos, please give me a cali or send me an email. 

Sarah 

Sarah W. Wilkinson 
Planner 
Lane County land Use Management 
125 E 8th Avenue 
Eugene, Oregon 97401 
(P) 541.682.4054 
(F) 541.682,3947 

From: Kimberly ),R. O'Dea [mailto:kimodea@landuseoregon,com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 12, 2010 12:15 PM 
To: WILKINSON Sarah W 
Subject: RE: PA 10-5248 Hickerson 

Sarah: 

Let's do 2:00P on Monday, 

Thanks, 
K'im 

1 

mailto:kimodea@landuseoregon,com


REC'D 	 M.l!'R 07 2011LAW OFFICE OF BILL KLOOS, PC 
375 W. 4·, SUITE 204 

OREGON LAND USE LAW EUGENE, OR 97401 
TEL (541) 933·3920 
FAX (541 }343·S102 

E-MAIL KIMODEA@LAN:lUSEOREGON.COM 

March 2, 2011 

County Board of Commissioners 
clo Kent Howe, Planning Director 
Lane County CourthouselPSB MAR 04 2011 
125 8th Ave LANECOUNTV 
Eugene, OR 97401 SOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Re: 	 Appeal and request for Hearings Official reconsideration of an approval of a Riparian 

Modification for Tax Map 16-07-18-41, tax lot 603 (PA 10-5248). Helen 

Hickerson/Kathy Eskandani 


Dear Commissioners: 

rwould hke to add a summary gloss to this appeal, which is in an odd posture. We are avoiding 
an expensive appeal to the Board, so that we can LUBA to direct the eounty to make 
decision we applied for but did not get Due to the structure at the county, it is more '-UH.d'"'' 

for us to ask LUBA for relief than to live with the Hearing Official Decision or to the County 
Board for relief. 

County staff told our client to get a riparian modification approved, for a wooden platform (that 
long predated the adoption of the riparian regnlations), or staff would start an enforcement 
proceeding. Facing the prospect of an expensive enforcement proceeding, we app lied for a 
riparian vegetation modification. We also asked for a determination that no riparian 
modification is needed. (As explained by the Court of Appeals, an applicant for a land use 
approval is entitled to a decision as to whether the land use approval is needed in the first place.) 

decision of the Hearing Official neither simply approved the application for a riparian 
modification nor determined whether one was needed, Instead, the Hearing Official aflproved the 
modification subject to a condition that within two years the oVl'Ilcr apply for a nonconfonning 
use determination with respect to a sbed subsequently built on top of the wooden platform. 

If Hearing Official had answered our a determination that no riparian 
modification is necessary, the matter would be over. We did not get an answer to that question. 
LUBA will direct that the question be answered, 

By granting the riparian modification subject to the requirement that we apply for a 
nonconfonning use determination, the Hearing Official sentenced our client to a new proceeding 
at the county, TIle filing fee will be $2660, From our experience with other uses on this 
property, we expect a nonconforming use proceeding contested by county staff will exceed 
$10,000 in attorneys fees. We believe that Ll}BA will strike the condition requiring the 
nonconforming use determination. The riparian modification is justified based on the wooden 
platform, which the Hearing Official concedes predated the riparian regnlations, ,\-"'bether the 

http:KIMODEA@LAN:lUSEOREGON.COM
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shed later build 0:1 top of tbe woodc:1 platform is a la\'{ful noncon/()rming use is not relevant to 
the riparian issue. 

Requesting a full appeal 10 the Couaty Board in tbis matter would cost $3812 in an appeal fee, 
plus more for actually getting through the hearing, For that amount we can fund the LUBA 
appeal and have a clearer shot at tbe relief to which our client is entitled, 

It is a bit odd that it is more efficient to go to LUBA than to tbe County Board. But that is the 
nature oftlle local appeal fee structure. I bope this is a belpful explanation of our strategy bere, 
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